# Form 5

# **Submission on a Publicly Notified Proposal for Policy Statement or Plan**

Clause 6 of First Schedule, Resource Management Act 1991

To: Queenstown Lakes District Council ("the Council")

Name of Submitter: **New Zermatt Properties Limited ("the Submitter")** 

#### Introduction:

- 1. Stage 3 of the Proposed Queenstown Lakes District Plan ("PDP") was notified on 19 September 2019 and "proposes a number of new zonings, mapping annotations and variations and amendments to land and provisions decided through Stages 1 and 2 of the PDP".<sup>1</sup>
- 2. The submitter could not gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission.
- 3. The submitter has an interest in the PDP as a whole, and as such, the submission relates to the PDP in its entirety, including those chapters listed in the public notice.
- 4. The submitter has particular interest in Chapter 39 Wāhi Tūpuna, introduced as part of Stage 3 of the District Plan Review.
- 5. The submitter's property includes the legally described as follows, and as identified in the titles and plans appended as **Attachment [A]**:
  - Lot 1, 3-4 DP 472754 New Zermatt Properties Limited
  - Section 3 SO Plan 376542 New Zermatt Properties Limited
  - Section 7 SO Plan 376543 New Zermatt Properties Limited
- 6. The submitter's property is affected by the wāhi tupuna overlay, generally as shown in <u>Figure 1</u> below.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> <a href="https://www.qldc.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Planning/District-Plan/Proposed-District-Plan/PDP-Stage-3/1909.2019-PDPS3-Mountain-Scene-Notice.pdf">https://www.qldc.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Planning/District-Plan/Proposed-District-Plan/PDP-Stage-3/1909.2019-PDPS3-Mountain-Scene-Notice.pdf</a>



7. We understand – but cannot be certain due to the level of detail in the Chapter – that the land is identified in the wāhi tupuna overlay as "Orokotewhatu", "Paetarariki & Timaru", "Lake Hāwea". If this is correct, these sites are listed at rows 1, 2 and 45 respectively of proposed Table 39.6 Schedule of Wāhi Tūpuna, which states:

Number	Name	Values	Description of sites included in this area	Recognised threats
1	Orokotewhatu (The Neck)	Nohoaka, mahika kai, kāika, tūāhu, archaeologic al values.	Manuhaea, Orokotewhatu, Pekerakitahi, Te Uhakati, Tepiotekokomau nga	a. Activities affecting water quality b. Earthworks c. Subdivision and development d. Buildings and structures e. Energy and utility activities
2	Paetarariki & Timaru			a. Activities affecting water quality;     b. Subdivision and development

			c. Exotic species including wilding pines d. Earthworks e. New roads or additions/ alterations to existing roads, vehicle tracks and driveways f. Building and structures g. Energy and utility activities h. Activities affecting the ridgeline and upper slopes
45	Lake Hāwea (Nohoanga)	Nohoaka	<ul> <li>a. Access to site, lake and creeks</li> <li>b. Adjacent activities that are incompatible with Kāi Tahu use and enjoyment of the site.</li> </ul>

#### **Overall Issues**

- 8. The submitter **opposes** the PDP for the following reasons:
  - a. It does not accord with, or assist the territorial authority to carry out its functions to achieve the purpose for the Resource Management Act 1991 ("RMA");
  - b. It does not meet section 32 of the RMA;
  - c. It does not promote the sustainable management of natural and physical resources, nor does it enable the social, economic and cultural well-being of the community;
  - d. It does not meet the reasonably foreseeable needs of future generations;
  - e. It does not represent integrated management or sound resource management practice;
  - f. It does not represent the most appropriate means of exercising the Council's functions, having regard to the efficiency and effectiveness of the provisions relative to other means;
  - g. It will not implement and/or give effect to the objectives, policies, and other provisions of the PDP and the other relevant planning instruments, including the Regional Policy Statement; and
  - h. It is inconsistent with Part 2 of the RMA and ultimately does not achieve its purpose.

### **Specific Submission:**

- 9. Without derogating from the generality of the above, the submitter **opposes**, in the form as notified, the introduction of the Wāhi Tūpuna chapter and all consequential amendments to the PDP.
- 10. The issues include the following:
  - a. The submitter appreciates what the Council is seeking to achieve by identifying wāhi tupuna and is supportive of measures to appropriately protect the cultural values of manawhenua through the specific identification of those sites of significance to iwi. There is however a significant disjoint between what the *values* are that the Council is seeking to *identify* and *protect*.
  - b. With specific regard to the submitter's property, the wāhi tūpuna overlay crosses the submitter's property at numerous locations and at varying degrees. No values (including any consideration of their significance) have been identified or evaluated in the section 32 report to support the overlay in these locations. This is a significant flaw in the section 32 analysis.
  - c. The Council section 32 report has not taken into account the costs and benefits of the proposal on the properties that are affected by the wāhi tūpuna overlay and its related provisions. For instance, the costs and benefits analysis under section 32 is deficient as the true costs of the overlay (through additional consenting requirements, uncertainty, and the need for affected persons approval from lwi authorities) have not been correctly identified and evaluated.
  - d. The Council has been providing mixed advice during the submission period regarding the implication of the layer whereby some advice states that if the layer crosses a person's property, then the rule framework will apply to the entire property whereas other advice has been that the rule framework will only apply to the specific area of the site that includes the layer.
  - e. The mapping in many locations throughout the district appears illogical and haphazard, crossing over urban zones and existing development. With the PDP review being undertaken in a staged manner, the introduction of this chapter has the effect of undoing operative and proposed zones throughout the district, meaning that there is a risk that operative and soon-to-be-released decisions on the PDP could need to be re-examined in light of the implications of this chapter.
  - f. Planning provisions should be clear and logical. The fact that the Council has had to issue a FAQ mid-notification is a good indication that the provisions are not clear and logical.

## Relief sought:

- 11. The submitter requests the following decision:
  - a. that Chapter 39, it's related mapping overlay and its associated variations are **rejected** in their current form;
  - b. that the Council undertake further work to identify more concisely those values and sites that they are seeking to protect, the interrelationship with zoned and developed land, and renotify a more informed proposal;
  - c. in the alternative, the provisions be modified so as to meet the various concerns of the Submitter as raised in its submission by removing the layer from its property, and to otherwise achieve the purpose of the Act; and
  - d. any other additional or consequential relief to the PDP, including but not limited to, the maps, issues, objectives, policies, rules, discretions, assessment criteria and explanations that will fully give effect to the matters raised in this submission.
- 12. The suggested revisions do not limit the generality of the reasons for the submission.
- 13. The submitter wishes to be heard in support of its submission.
- 14. If others make similar submissions, the submitter will consider presenting a joint case at any hearing.

ckeeves	

Signed by or on behalf of the submitter

27	November	2019	

Date

Address for Service: Town Planning Group (NZ) Limited

PO Box 2559 Queenstown

**Contact Person**: Natalie Reeves Telephone: E-mail: 0800 22 44 70

natalie@townplanning.co.nz